the Company under the Listing Rules. As a result, the Subscriber will become a connected person

of the Company upon Completion, and the transactions in relation to the Introduced Projects

between the Company and the Subscriber and/or its associates may constitute connected

transactions of the Company. The Company will comply with the requirements specified under

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules when entering into such connected transactions.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and the

permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at Latest Practicable Date and immediately after

the Completion of the Subscription is as follows (assuming that there will not be any change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion Date save

for the issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

Completion of

the Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Management Shareholders,

Ms. Xiao Li, Mr. Zhao

Guanghua, Ms. Zhou Wei and

Mr. Wu Zhengping (Note 1) 512,798,936 66.84% 512,798,936 62.03%

Subscriber (Note 2) 47,216,000 6.15% 106,656,000 12.90%

Other Shareholders 207,199,064 27.01% 207,199,064 25.07%

Total 767,214,000 100% 826,654,000 100%

Notes:

(1) Among these 512,798,936 Shares, 133,652,216 Shares are directly held by Eastern Greenstate International

and 379,146,720 Shares are directly held by Broad Landscape International. Eastern Greenstate International

is 100% directly owned by Ms. Xiao Li, the Management Shareholders, Mr. Zhao Guanghua and Ms. Zhou

Wei. Broad Landscape International is 100% directly owned by Mr. Wu Zhengping. Pursuant to the Acting in

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Concert Deed, each of Mr. Wu Zhengping, Ms. Xiao Li and the Management Shareholders has agreed to

jointly control their respective interests in the Company and the decisions as to the business and operations of